ABBREVIATIONS

GENERAL NOTES

PLANS ARE NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION UNLESS APPROVED AND STAMPED BY BUILDING DEPARTMENT.
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ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
(TITLE 24) AND ALL OTHER LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES OF THE GOVERNING
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION, AND AS IDENTIFIED UNDER APPLICABLE CODES ON
THIS SHEET. [T IS THE INTENT OF THESE DOCUMENTS TO COMPLY THERETO.

ALL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE USED IN CONCERT WITH EACH OTHER. IF THE
CONTRACTOR DISCOVERS ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE DOCUMENTS, HE SHALL
PROMPTLY REQUEST FROM THE ARCHITECT CLARIFICATION OF GOVERNING CRITERIA.
REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT PLACEMENT, ORIENTATION AND
COORDINATION OF WORK. INFORMATION SHOWN IN THE LARGEST GRAPHIC ARE
INTENDED TO SUPPLEMENT INFORMATION OF SMALLER, PRECEDING REFERENCE
DRAWINGS.

NOTATIONS MARKED "TYPICAL” (TYP.) SHALL BE CONSISTENT THROUGHOUT ALL SUCH
REFERENCE NOMENCLATURE, SYMBOLS AND DRAWING INDICATIONS OF LIKE OR
SIMILAR KIND.

DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY
CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING, FABRICATING, AND
INSTALLATION OF ANY ASSOCIATED WORK. IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY REQUEST FROM THE ARCHITECT CLARIFICATION PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF ASSOCIATED WORK.

DIMENSIONS ARE RELATED SPECIFICALLY TO FACE OF CONCRETE, FACE OF
MASONRY, FACE OF EXTERIOR STUDS, CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL COLUMNS AND
BEAMS, OR CENTERLINE OF INTERIOR STUDS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. CLEAR
DIMENSIONS ARE INDICATED FROM FINISHED SURFACES OF MATERIALS OR
ASSEMBLIES.

BUILDING ELEVATION REFERENCES ARE FROM DIRECT APPLICATION OF FINISH
FLOORING APPLIED TO THE STRUCTURAL FLOOR SUBSTRATE OF THE GROUND FLOOR
DATUM (MAIN ENTRANCE). CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE REQUIRED DEPRESSIONS
AND/OR PROJECTIONS IN ACHIEVING REQUIRED ELEVATIONS. CEILING HEIGHTS ARE
REFERENCED TO FINISHED SURFACES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

KEYNOTES USED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR ASSEMBLIES, MATERIAL REFERENCES
AND NOTES. REFER TO THE KEYNOTE LEGEND ON THE RESPECTIVE DRAWING FOR
THE INFORMATION WHICH RELATES TO EACH KEYNOTE. NOT ALL KEYNOTES
REFERENCED MAY BE APPLICABLE TO SIMILAR TYPE DRAWINGS.

EXISTING WORK IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT DO
NOT GUARANTEE EXISTING CONDITIONS INDICATED ON THESE DOCUMENTS.

MATERIALS SUSPECTED OF CONTAINING ASBESTOS THAT ARE DISCOVERED DURING THE
PROGRESS OF THE WORK SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER. WORK IN THAT

PARTICULAR AREA SHALL BE SUSPENDED UNTIL THE OWNER TESTS THE SUSPECT
MATERIAL AND IT IS FOUND TO BE SAFE, OR UNTIL THE SUSPECT MATERIAL HAS
BEEN PROPERLY ABATED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY, AT SITE, ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
SUBMITTAL OF BIDS. SITE VISITS DURING BIDDING SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE
OWNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROVISIONS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING WORK.

ANY DAMAGED WORK SHALL BE

REPLACED WITH THE SAME MATERIALS, INCLUDING MATCHING THE EXISTING COLORS
AND TEXTURES.

CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR OWN CLEANUP AS WORK
PROGRESSES.

ALL WORK IS NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS WAS OBTAINED FROM THE

ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS.

THESE ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS ARE

AVAILABLE AT THE ARCHITECT'S OFFICE FOR REVIEW. THE ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS ARE NOT A PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND DO NOT

WARRANT EXISTING CONDITIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING

CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ALL EXCEPTIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH THE WORK.

CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE ADMINISTERED PER CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
TITLE 24, PART 1, CHAPTER 4, GROUP 1.

A. A COPY OF PARTS 1 AND 2, TITLE 24, C.C.R. SHALL BE KEPT ON THE JOB
SITE AT ALL TIMES.

B. ALL CHANGE ORDERS AND ADDENDA TO BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT AND THE
OWNER AND APPROVED. CHANGE ORDERS ARE NOT VALID UNTIL APPROVED.

C. ALL TESTS TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 4-335, PART 1,
TITLE 24, AND APPROVED T. & |. SHEET.

D. TESTS OF MATERIALS AND TESTING LABORATORY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 4-335 OF PART 1, TITLE 24, AND THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY AND
PAY THE LABORATORY. COSTS OF RE-TEST MAY BE BACK CHARGED TO THE
CONTRACTOR.

E. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM HIS DUTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

4-343, PART 1, TITLE 24

GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS, AND
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL ORDINANCES.
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RESIDENCE
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PROJECT INFORMATION

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER

OWNER:
ADDRESS:

CONTACT PERSON:

410-34-002

CORTLAND LANNING
18380 LAUREL DRIVE
LOS GATOS, CA 95030

LOUIE LEU ARCHITECT
408-399-2222
louie@louieleuarch.com

ZONING: R1E-1AC
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B
SITE AREA
GROSS: .93 ACRES, 40,396 S.F.
NET: .67 ACRES, 29,387 S.F.
AVERAGE SITE SLOPE: 36.5%
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APPLICABLE CODES:

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE (CRSC)
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE (CEBC)

2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE (CRC)

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN CODE)

ARCHITECTURAL

A-0.0 TITLE SHEET

SITE PLAN

LOWER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
UPPER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
BUILDING SECTIONS

ROOF PLAN

CIVIL

ONE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

MAIN RESIDENCE

AREA EXISTING PROPOSED ADDIION] ~ TOTAL S.F.
LOWER LEVEL 312 SF. 536 SF. 848 SF.
UPPER LEVEL 2,141 SF. 536 S.F. 2,677 SF.

GARAGE 597 SF. - 597 S.F.

TOTAL 3,050 SF. 1,072 SF. 4122 SF.
CONVERT LOWER LEVEL TO ATTACHED ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU)
AREA EXISTING ADU PROPOSED ADU | TOTAL ADU S.F.

LOWER LEVEL 0 848 SF. 848 SF.

TOTAL FLOOR AREA — MAIN HOUSE + ADU

AREA EXISTING PROPOSED ADDITION]  TOTAL S.F.

MAIN RESIDENCE 2141 SF. 536 S.F. 2,677 SF.

GARAGE 597 S.F. 0 597 S.F.

(E) 312 + 536 S.F
ADU 0 2 i oF 848 S.F.
2,741 SF. 1,384 SF. 4,122 SF.

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT DIRECTORY

HEIGHT & SETBACK TABLE

OWNER:

CORTLAND LANNING
18380 LAUREL DRIVE
LOS GATOS, CA 95030

ARCHITECT:

LOUIE LEU ARCHITECT, INC.
236 N. SANTA CRUZ AVENUE, SUITE 210
LOS GATOS, CA 95030

(408) 399-2222

CIVIL ENGINEER:

WESTFALL ENGINEERS, INC.
14583 BIG BASIN WAY
SARATOGA, CA 95070

MAXIMUM HEIGHT ALLOWED
PROPOSED HEIGHT:

2 STORY / 35
2 STORY / 19.8’

SETBACKS REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
FRONT LAUREL DR. 30 34°-0" 30'-0"
LEFT SIDE 20’ 33-3" 33'-3"
M RIGRT SIDEN"T 1 N0V VN 120'-0" 120'-0"
REAR TOYON DR. 25' 32-2" 32°-2"

2\

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

REMODEL AND 1,072 S.F. ADDITION TO EXISTING HOUSE AT 18380
LAUREL DRIVE, LOS GATOS, CA.

THE PROPOSED PROJECT INCLUDES A 536 S.F. ADDITION AND
REMODEL OF THE EXISTING BEDROOM WING ON THE UPPER LEVEL.

THE PROJECT ALSO INCLUDES A 536 S.F. ADDITION ON THE LOWER
LEVEL.

AN EXISTING 312 S.F. ON THE LOWER LEVEL, PLUS THE 536 S.F.
LOWER LEVEL ADDITION, IS PROPOSED AS AN 848 S.F ATTACHED
ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT.

WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE NOTES

b

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL

1. THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE DESIGNATED WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE FIRE

AREA. PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT FINAL APPROVAL, THE PROPERTY SHALL BE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE VEGETATION MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE SECTION 4906, INCLUDING CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RESOURCES
CODE 4291 OR CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 51182 PER CRC R337.3.1

2. WHERE THE ROOF PROFILE ALLOWS A SPACE BETWEEN THE ROOF COVERING AND ROOF

DECKING, THE SPACE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT THE INTRUSION OF
FLAMES AND EMBERS, BE FIRE STOPPED WITH APPROVED MATERIALS OR HAVE ONE
LAYER OF 72 POUNDS MINERAL—SURFACED, NON—-PERFORATED CAP SHEET INSTALLED
OVER THE COMBUSTIBLE DECKING PER CRC R337.5.2

3. EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION TO THE

ROOF, AND TERMINATE AT 2 INCH NOMINAL SOLID WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS
AT ALL ROOF OVERHANGS, OR IN THE CASE OF ENCLOSED EAVES, TERMINATE AT THE
ENCLOSURE PER CRC R337.7.3.2

4. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR GLAZED DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE

OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS PER CRC R337.8.2.1

A. BE CONSTRUCTED OF MULTI-PANE GLAZING WITH A MIN. OF ONE TEMPERED PANE
MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2406 SAFETY GLAZING, OR

B. BE CONSTRUCTED OF GLASS BLOCK UNITS, OR

C. HAVE A FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES WHEN TESTED
ACCORDING TO NFPA 257, OR

D. BE TESTED TO MEET THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM STANDARD
12-7A-2

5. EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING PER CRC R337.8.3

6.

A. THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OR CLADDING SHALL BE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR
IGNITION—RESISTANT MATERIAL, OR
B. SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF SOLID CORE WOOD THAT COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:
. STILES AND RAILS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 3/8 INCHES THICK
Il. RAISED PANELS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 1/4 INCHES THICK, EXCEPT
FOR THE EXTERIOR PERMIMETER OF THE RAISED PANEL THAT MAY TAPER TO A
TONGUE NOT LESS THE 3/8 INCH THICK
C. SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES WHEN
TESTED ACCORDING TO NFPA 252, OR
D. SHALL BE TESTED TO MEET THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM STANDARD
12-8A-1
WHERE VALLEY FLASHING IS INSTALLED, THE FLASHING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN NO.
20 GAGE GALVANIZED SHEET CORROSION—RESISTANT METAL INSTALLED OVER NOT
LESS THAN ONE LAYER OF MINIMUM 72—POUND MINERAL SURFACED,
NON—PERFORATED CAP SHEET, AT LEAST 36 INCH WIDE RUNNING THE FULL LENGTH
OF THE VALLEY PER CRC R337.5.3
ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO PREVENT THE
ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS THE GUTTER PER CRC R337.5.4

11.

VENTILATION OPENINGS FOR ENCLOSED ATTICS, ENCLOSED EAVE SOFFIT SPACES,
ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES FORMED WHERE CEILINGS ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS, AND UNDER FLOOR VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL BE
FULLY COVERED WITH METAL WIRE MESH, VENTS, OTHER MATERIALS OR OTHER
DEVICES THAT MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS PER CRC R337.6.2:

A. DIMENSIONS OF THE OPENINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM 1/16 INCH AND SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1/8 INCH

MATERIALS USED SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE AND CORROSION RESISTANT

VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF EAVES AND CORNICES PER
CRC R337.6.3

THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF EXTERIOR PORCH CEILINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY O
NE OF THE FOLLOWING PER CRC R337.7.6:

A. NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL

B. IGNITION—RESISTANT MATERIAL

C. ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE 'X’ GYPSUM SHEATHING APPLIED BEHIND THE EXTERIOR
COVERING ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE CEILING

D. THE EXTERIOR PARTITION OF A 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY
APPLIED TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE CEILING ASSEMBLY INCLUDING ASSEMBLIES
USING THE GYPSUM PANEL AND SHEATHING PRODUCTS LISTED IN THE GYPSUM
ASSOCIATION FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN MANUAL

E.PORCH CEILING ASSEMBLIES WITH A HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE THAT MEET THE
PERFORMANCE CRITERIA IN  ACCORDANCE WITH THE TEST PROCEDURES SET FORTH
IN SFM STANDARD 12-7A-3

FIRE SPRINKLERS

e FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM WILL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED PER NFPA 13D 2016
EDITION STANDARD.

o SUBCONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE PROJECT ARCHITECT AND/OR
ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO THE LOCAL FIRE JURISDICTION OR
BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR THEIR REVIEW AND APPROVAL

e AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION'S (NFPA) STANDARD 13D
IN ALL NEW ONE AND TWO—FAMILY DWELLINGS AND IN EXISTING DWELLINGS WHEN
ADDITIONS ARE MADE THAT INCREASE THE BUILDING AREA TO MORE THAN ALLOWABLE
FIRE-FLOW APPENDIX TABLE B105.1, OR ADDITIONS EXCEEDING FIFTY (50) PERCENT
OF THE EXISTING LIVING AREA. (EXISTING SQ. FT. CALCULATIONS SHALL NOT INCLUDE
EXISTING BASEMENT) AND/OR ADDITIONS EXCEEDING 750 SQ. FT. WHEN AUTOMATIC
FIRE SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION, ALL ASSOCIATED GARAGES SHALL BE
INCLUDED. SEE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION R313.2

¢ THE OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE COMPLIANCE WITH THESE FIRE SPRINKLER REGULATIONS
MAY NOT BE EVADED BY PERFORMING A SERIES OF SMALL ADDITIONS UNDERTAKEN
OVER A THREE-YEAR PERIOD. THE PERMIT ISSUANCE DATE OF PAST ADDITIONS WHERE
THESE REGULATIONS WERE IN EFFECT SHALL BE USED FOR DETERMINING COMPLIANCE

e ALL FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS, CALCULATIONS, A COMPLETED PERMIT APPLICATION &
APPROPRIATE FEES SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE SANTA CLARA COUNTY FIRE
DEPARTMENT BY A CALIFORNIA STATE LICENSED C-16 FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR
PER CRC SEC. 313.2 AS ADOPTED & AMENDED BY LAMC

o THE OWNER(S), OCCUPANT(S) AND ANY CONTRACTOR(S) OR SUBCONTRACTOR(S) ARE
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSULTING WITH THE WATER PURVEYOR OF RECORD IN ORDER TO
DETERMINE IF ANY MODIFICATION OR UPGRADE OF THE EXISTING WATER SERVICE IS
REQUIRED. THE CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE REQUIRES DOUBLE CHECK VALVES
INSTALLED ON BUILDINGS EQUIPPED WITH FIRE SPRINKLERS
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PLANS ARE NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION UNLESS APPROVED AND STAMPED BY BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

236 N. Santa Cruz Ave., Suite 210, Los Gatos, Ca 95030

Ph. (408)399-2222 Fax (408) 399-2223 www.louieleuarch.com
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SCALE: 17=10'

-

% 014, 5
510,64, g o0

VAN <

A.P.N. 410-34-002

GROSS AREA=40,396 Sq.Ft.
=0.93 Acres

NET AREA=29,387 Sq.Ft.
=0.67 Acres

AVERAGE SLOPE CALCULATION:

S =1 x L x (0.0029)

A
= CONTOUR INTERVAL IN FEET
= LENGTH OF CONTOURS IN FEET
NET AREA, IN ACRES

S = (2) x (5345) x (0.0029)
67

S = 36.5%

LEGEND

BOUNDARY — e —
EASEMENT
CENTERLINE - - _
IMPROVEMENTS ~  —~————————————-
10’CONTOUR 510
2’CONTOUR

FENCE = —— . —— . —
RETAINING WALL
EDGE OF PAVEMENT — — — — —
SPOT ELEVATION . 512.80
UTILITY BOX 1

GRADE BREAK e,
FLOWLINE — _

— BASIS OF BEARINGS:
— BENCH MARK:

» " THE CENTERLINE BEARING S 02°34°00” E OF LAUREL DRIVE =
CITY OF MONTE SERENO BENCHMARK ”MS10”. BRASS DISK ¢ \ ~ 493
IN MONUMENT AT INTERSECTION OF CONSTITUTION AVE. AS SHOWN ON THAT CERTAIN MAP "LOS GATOS UPLANDS

AND SEEBREE LANE. RECORDED IN BOOK U OF MAPS, PAGES 18 & 19, SANTA CLARA —~
ELEV. = 489.77 COUNTY RECORDS WAS USED AS BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS MAP.

DATE:DECEMBER, 2019
SCALE: HOR. 17=10’

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

WESTFALL ENGINEERS, INC.

DESIGNE\]?'ERTI SHEET 1
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